PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Marc Bellotti	03/10/2008
H. Bryan Brewer	03/05/2008
Hassibullah Akeefe	03/06/2008
Adam Paul Conner	03/06/2008
Timothy Jon Perlman	03/06/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HDL Therapeutics
Street Address:	95 South Terrace
City:	Shorthills
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07078

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13222287

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(404)815-6555 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: jwilkins@kilpatricktownsend.com

JOHN S. PRATT, ESQ KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800**

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62269-818958
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janie Wilkins
	DATELIT

REEL: 026837 FRAME: 0029

PATENT

501644164

Total Attachments: 5

source=818958-Rec_Cover_Inventors#page1.tif source=818958-Rec_Cover_Inventors#page2.tif source=818958-Rec_Cover_Inventors#page3.tif source=818958-Rec_Cover_Inventors#page4.tif source=818958-Rec_Cover_Inventors#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026837 FRAME: 0030

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
AA D. H. etc. 11 D Drawer by Hearibullah Alcofo, Adom Dayl Composit	Name: HDL Therapeutics	
Marc Bellotti; H. Bryan Brewer, Jr.; Hassibullah Akeefe; Adam Paul Conner; Timothy Jon Perlman	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 95 South Terrace	
Execution Date(s)3/10/08;3/5/08;3/6/08;3/6/08;3/6/08		
	City: Shorthills	
Security Agreement Change of Name	-	
Joint Research Agreement	State: NJ	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: us Zip: 07078	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1	
Name: John S. Pratt, Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address: Suite 2800		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1100 Peachtree Street	X Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information	
State: GA Zip: 30309		
Phone Number:	Denesit Assount Number 11005	
Fax Number:	Deposit Account Number 110855	
Email Address: <u>ipefiling@kilpatricktownsend.com</u>	Authorized User Name Kilpatrick Stockton	
9. Signature: /elena s. polovnikova/	August 31, 2011	
Signature	Date	
Elena S. Polovnikova Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

WHEREAS, we, Marc BELLOTTI, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6 Bent Oak Drive, Coto de Caza, California 92679; H. Bryan BREWER, Jr., a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11410 River Road, Potomac, Maryland, 20854; Hassibullah AKEEFE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 908 Linda Vista Ct., San Ramon, California 94582; Adam Paul CONNER, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5205 Sportorno Ct., Salida, California 95368; and Timothy Jon PERLMAN, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4157 Garatti Court, Pleasanton, California, 94566, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CREATING PARTICLE DERIVATIVES OF HDL WITH REDUCED LIPID CONTENT, filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on October 28, 2005, and assigned Serial No. 11/260,861; and

WHEREAS, **Lipid Sciences**, **Inc.**, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 7068 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 401, Pleasanton, California, 94566, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Marc BELLOTTI; H. Bryan BREWER, Jr.; Hassibullah AKEEFE; Adam Paul CONNER; and Timothy Jon PERLMAN, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Lipid Sciences, Inc., the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in

- 1 -

US2000 9118091.1

Title: Methods and Apparatus for Creating Particle Derivatives of HDL

with Reduced Lipid Content

Filed: October 28, 2005

and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in

and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application,

preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request

the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the

United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue

thereof, to Lipid Sciences, Inc., as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and

benefit of Lipid Sciences, Inc. and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer

to Lipid Sciences, Inc., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any

foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in

countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective

rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable

priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any

applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed

and issued in the name of Lipid Sciences, Inc., or its designee insofar as permitted by

applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute

all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful

oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Lipid Sciences, Inc., its successors,

assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and

improvements in all countries throughout the world.

* *

US2000 9118091.1

PATENT REEL: 026837 FRAME: 0033

	plication Serial No. 11/260,861 October 28, 2005	
Dated:	3/10/08	Marc BELLOTTI
Dated:		H. Bryan BREWER, Jr.
Dated:		Hassibullah AKEEFE
Dated:	- <u></u>	Adam Paul CONNER
Dated:		Timothy Jon PERLMAN

Our Docket: 44378/321417 (13131-0333)

U.S. Application Serial No. 11/260,861 Filed: October 28, 2005

Dated:		
Buildi		Marc BELLOTTI
Dated:	3/5/08	HBeyn By
	•	H. Bryan BREWER, Jr.
Dated:	3/6/2008	Hai Sulle aherse
	/ 1	Hassibullah AKEEFE
Dated:	3/6/2008	
		Adam Paul CONNER
Dated:	3/6/2000	Perlman
	' 1	Timothy Jon PERLMAN

Our Docket: 44378/321417 (13131-0333)

- 3 -

US2000 9118091.1

RECORDED: 08/31/2011